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Notice of Alleged Violation 

		From

		Ash, Margaret

		To

		lloyd@ranchers.co

		Cc

		Stanczyk, Jane; Precup, James; Kerr, Thom; Deranleau, Greg

		Recipients

		lloyd@ranchers.co; RECIPIENTS/CN=JANESTANCZYK25523238; RECIPIENTS/CN=JAMESPRECUP81622667; RECIPIENTS/CN=THOMKERR81151334; RECIPIENTS/CN=DERANLEG



Dear Mr. Richards,



 



A copy of the Notice of Alleged Violation for issues identified at the Ranchers Retta J site located in SWNW 24, T6N, R68W is attached.  A hard copy will follow in the mail.  Please contact me by Tuesday July 24, 2012 to discuss the required corrective actions.  



 



Regards, 



 



Margaret Ash 



 



Margaret A. Ash



Manager Field Inspection Unit



Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission



Office: (303) 894-2100 Ext. 5110



Fax: (303) 894-2109



Cell: (303) 548-6298 



margaret.ash@state.co.us
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STATE OF DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
COLORADO John W. Hickenlooper, Governor
1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

% e
FAX: (303) 894-2109
“oN A s www.colof'ado?gov/cogcc

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

July 19, 2012

Mr. Lloyd Richards

Ranchers Exploration Partners LLC
9 North Parrish

Johnstown, CO 80534

Re: Notice of Alleged Violation #200356827
Ranchers Exploration Partners LLC,
COGCC Location ID #419639
Retta J, SWNW 24, T6N, R68, Larimer County

Dear Mr. Richards:

The Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) is issuing Notice of Alleged
Violation (NOAV) # 200356827 to Ranchers Exploration Partners LLC (Ranchers) based on
observations made during COGCC site inspection #665400294 conducted July 12, 2012.

The alleged violations include noncompliance with Conditions of Approval attached to the
Location Assessment-Form 2a (#419639), inadequate stormwater runoff controls, and the
presence of weeds, debris and trash throughout the location. Corrective actions required to
resolve the NOAYV are provided below:

1. Ranchers shall contact Margaret Ash within four days to discuss compliance schedule.
Contact information: 303-894-2100 ext 5110, 303-548-6298, margaret.ash@state.co.us.

2. Ranchers shall collect surface trash and debris at location and dispose of foliowing CDPHE
Solid Waste disposal regulations by August 10, 2012

3. Ranchers shall implement stormwater Best Management Practices (BMP) following good
engineering practices to control stormwater runoff and to stabilize all cut and fill slopes and
the lease by August 17, 2012

4. Ranchers shall prepare and submit a schedule for monitoring and maintaining the BMPs to
the COGCC (attention Margaret Ash) by August 24, 2012.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: Mike King, Executive Director
COGCC COMMISSION: Richard Alward — John Benton — Thomas L. Compton — DeAnn Craig — Tommy Holton - W. Perry Pearce — Andrew Spielman ~ Mike King — Chris Urbina
COGCC STAFF: Thom Kerr, Acting Director — Margaret Ash, Field Inspection Manager —Karen Spray, Acting Environmental Manager — Stuart Ellsworth, Engineering Manager







5. Ranchers shall provide to the COGCC (attention Margaret Ash) contact information
including phone, email and physical work address of person or persons responsible for
monitoring and maintaining BMPs by August 24, 2012.

6. Ranchers shall provide a weed management plan to COGCC by August 10, 2012. Plan to
be implemented by August 17, 2012.

The COGCC would also like to remind Ranchers that additional issues and potential violations
of COGCC rules were observed during site inspections conducted on April 23, 2012
(#665400221), April 25, 2012 (#665400223), April 26, 2012 (#665400234) and April 27, 2012
(#665400236).

The Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission looks forward to working with Ranchers to
resolve this Notice of Alleged Violation. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me. You can reach me at: 303-894-2100, ext 5110 or at: margaret.ash@state.co.us.

Sincerely,

Margaret Ash
Field Inspection Manager

Attachments

Notice of Alleged Violation #200356827
Field Inspection Report #665400294

CC:

Thom Kerr, Acting Director, Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission

James Precup, NE Field Inspection Supervisor, Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation
Commission

Jerry Henderson, Unit Leader, Solid Waste Compliance Assurance Unit, Solid Waste
and Materials Management Program, Colorado Department of Public Health and
Environment









NOAV_200356827.pdf

FORM State of Colorado FOR OGCC USE ONLY
NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 07/12/2012
Rev 6/99 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109

200356827
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION **
OGCC Operator Number: 10350
Name of Operator: RANCHERS EXPLORATION PARTNERS LLC Date Notice Issued:
Address: 9 NORTH PARRISH ATTN: LLOYD RICHARDS 07/19/2012
City: JOHNSTOWN State: CO Zip: 80534
Company Representative: ~ LLOYD RICHARDS

WellName:  Retta J Well Number: 1 Facility Number: 419639
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SWNW 24 6N 68W 6 County: LARIMER
API Number: 05 00 Lease Number:
l COGCC Representative: ASH MARGARET Phone Number: 303 894 2100
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: 07/12/2012 Approximate Time of Violation:
Description of Alleged Violation:

During a site inspection conducted July 12, 2012 COGCC staff observed erosion gullies and rills on all cut and fill slopes at this
Location. Condition of Approval (COA) applied to the Location Assessment Form 2a - #419639 required that the slopes be stabilized as
soon as practicable after site construction. The site was constructed prior to January 29, 2011 and slope stabilization has not occurred.

Operator was required by COA on the Form 2a to implement site-specific best management practices (BMPs) in accordance with good
engineering practices. Silt fencing, straw bales and a small earthen berm placed along portions of the northern and eastern edge of pad
were inadequate to control stormwater runoff at this location. BMPs had not been maintained. Staff observed non-oil and gas related
trash and debris in the cut slopes, on the pad and along the lease road. Weeds were identified along the lease road and cut and fill
slopes.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
522.a.(3), 603.j., 1002.f.(2).C

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

1. Ranchers shall contact Margaret Ash within four days to discuss compliance schedule. Contact information: 303-894-2100 ext
5110, 303-548-6298, margaret.ash@state.co.us.

2. Ranchers shall collect surface trash and debris at location and dispose of following CDPHE Solid Waste disposal regulations by
August 10, 2012

3. Ranchers shall implement stormwater Best Management Practices (BMP) following good engineering practices to control

Atmcmnisintoan s mmAd b Abalilioma Rl Al mnd 8l Alarnnn A A Jamns bl At 47 ANA4AN
Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 08/17/2012

* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penaities and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
Company Comments:

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

Abatemont and reporting time framas for Notices of Allaged Violation begin upon receipt of tha WAmRoN:vagdAyl after tha dato it is mailed, whichever is carlier. Each violation must
be abated within the prescridbed time upen receipt of this Notica, reported to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Cammisaion at the address shown above, and postmarked ne later than tha
naxt business day after the time for Should abatement or corrective action fail to occur, the Diractor may make application to tha Commission for an Ordar Finding
Viclation. Proper and timely abatamsnt doas not nocossarily preclude the assessment of panaltios and an Order Finding Violation.

The Director may proposa a penalty as listed in the table E’E.NALU.BBQRQ&Q §¥oIH§p!BECIQB.£EmeE\;§&§dq{ amount will be limited to $10,000.00

per viclation if tha violation doas not result in significant waste of oil and gas rescurms, damage to correlative rights, or a significant adwarse impact on public hoalth, safety, or
welfara. Such proposed penalty amount may bo i d if ing fact indicate tha violation: was intenticnal or mckless; had, or thrmatamd to have, a significant negative
impact on public health, safaty, or welfare; resulted in significant waste of oil and gas rescurces; had a significant negative impact on correlatiwe rights of other parties; resulted in,
or threatened to result in, significant loss or damage to public or pr HE! rocalcitranca or rocidivism upon the part of the violator; involved intentional false
reporting or record keeping; resulted in econcmic benefit to the violator. Such propesed penalty amount may ba dacreased if mitigating factors indicate the violator: solf-roportad;
praptly, valy and 1y to the vieclation; cooparated with tha Cammission or other agancims with respect to the viclation; could not reascnably control, or be
rasponsible for, the causa of the violation; made a good faith effort to comply with applicable requirements prior to the Commission learning of the violation; had any econamic banafit

reduced or eliminatad dua tha cost of corracting the violation; has cdomonstrated a history of compliance with Cammission rules, regulations and ordars. The Commission has final authority
ovar the penalty amount assassod.

the Camission or other agencies with rospact to the violation; could not reasonably control, or bo responsible for, tha cause of tha violation; mado a

good faith effort to camply with applicable requirements prior to the Commission learning of the viclation; had any ecmamic banafit roduced or

eliminated due to the cost of correcting tha vialation; has damonstrated a history of compliance with Commissian rules, regulations, and orders. Tha

Commission has final authority over the penalty amount assessed.

BASE FINE $250 00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804
BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 605, 606A, 6068, 607
BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 306, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 604, 703, 704, 705,
708, 707, 708, 709, 711, 602, 901, 902, 803, 804, 805, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910, 911, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103

In accordance with Rule 523.a.(4), fines for violations for which no base fine is listad shall be o4 by the C. at its
Signature of COGCC Representative: W%VL—— Date: 07/19/2012 Time:

Resolution Approved by: / Date:










ranchers_noav_attachment_665400294.pdf

inspector Name: PRECUP, JIM

FORM State of Colorado DE[ET |OF [ES
L Oil and Gas Conservation Commission e -
e 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phane: (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109 '”sPeg_t,":" Za:‘z
FIELD INSPECTION FORM Socument Number:
Location  Facility ID  Loc ID Tracking Type 6654002094
Identifier 419638 419639 Inspector Name: PRECUP, JIM Overall Inspection:
Operator Information: I Molation
OGCC Operator Number: 10350 Name of Operator: RANCHERS EXPLORATION PARTNERS LLC
Address: 7257 W 4TH STREET #3
City: GREELEY State: CcoO Zip: 80634
Contact Information:
Contact Name Phone Email Comment
ASH, MARGARET margaret.ash@state.co.us
Richards, Lloyd 702-308-9445 Lloyd@ranchers.co Managing Partner
Compliance Summary:
QtrQtr:  SWNW Sec: 24 Twp: 6N Range: 68W
insp. Date Doc Num Insp. Type Insp Status  Satisfactory PA Pas/Fail  Violation
/Unsatisfactory ~ P/F/I (P/F) (Y/IN)
04/27/2012 665400236 XX XX U N
04/26/2012 665400234 XX XX U N
04/25/2012 665400223 XX XX U N
04/23/2012 665400221 U N
01/29/2011 200293884 CcO ND u N
Inspector Comment:
Related Facilities:
Facility ID Type Status  Status Date =~ Well Class APl Num Facility Name
419638 WELL XX 09/30/2010 069-06431 Retta J 1 rs(-
420122 WELL XX 10/28/2010 069-06432 Una 1
Equipment: Location Inventory
Special Purpose Pits: Drilling Pits: Wells: 2 Production Pits:
Condensate Tanks: 2 Water Tanks: 1 Separators: 2 Electric Motors:
Gas or Diesel Mortors: : Cavity Pumps: : LACT Unit: : Pump Jacks:
Electric Generators: Gas Pipeline: Oil Pipeline: Water Pipeline:
Gas Compressors: VOC Combustor: Oil Tanks: 3 Dehydrator Units:
Multi-Well Pits: Pigging Station: Flare: 2 Fuel Tanks:
Location
Emergency Contact Number: (S/U/V) Corrective Date:
Comment:|

Date Run: 7/16/2012 Doc [#665400294] Page 1 of 6







Inspector Name: PRECUP, JIM

Corrective Action:|

Type Area Volume Corrective action CA Date

Multilple Spills and Releases?

Venting:

Yes/No Comment

Flaring:
Type Satisfactory/Unsatisfactory Comment Corrective Action CA Date

Date Run: 7/16/2012 Doc [#665400294] Page 2 of 6








inspector Name: PRECUP, JIM

Predrill
Location ID: 419639
Site Preparation:
Lease Road Adeq.: Unsatisfactory Pads: Satisfactory Sail Stockpile:
Corrective Action: | place some road base on the entrance to location to I Date:l 07/31/2012 | CDP Num.:
Form 2A COAs:
Group User Comment Date
OGLA koepsear Location is on steep slopes; therefore the cut and fill slopes should be constructed 09/28/2010

in such a manner to manage site drainage and slope stability. Slopes should be
stabilized as soon as is practical after the location has been constructed.

OGLA koepsear Operator must implement site-specific best management practices in accordance  09/09/2010
with good engineering practices, including, but not limited to, construction of a
berm or diversion dike, site grading, or other comparable measures, sufficient to
protect the drainage located 350 feet north east of the oil and gas location from a
release of drilling, completion, produced fluids, and chemical products.

Comment: [

CA: l ] Date:
Wildlife BMPs:

Comment: [

CA:| | Date:
Stormwater:

[Erosion BMPs |Present [OtherBMPs  [Present |
SILT FENCES Yes Self Inspection No’ :
Corrective Action: Date:

Comments: Erosion BMPs:
Other BMPs:

Comment: There are silt fences on the north side of the road , north side of the well site base and east side of the well site base.

Staking:
On Site Inspection (305):

urf wner Contact Information:
Name: Address:

Phone Number: Cell Phone:

Operator Rep. Contact Information:

Landman Name: Phone Number:

Date Onsite Request Received: Date of Rule 306 Consultation:
Request LGD Attendance:
D Contact Information:
Name: Phone Number: Agreed to Attend:

umm f Landowner | :

Summary of Operator Response to Landowner Issues:

nsite In tion Memorandum Summarizing Discussions at In tion as Attachment:

]

Date Run: 7/16/2012 Doc [#665400294] Page 3 of 6







Inspector Name: PRECUP, JIM

Facilit

Facility ID: 419638 Type: WELL APl Number: 069-06431 Status: XX Insp. Status: XX
Environmental

Spills/Releases:

Type of Spill: Description: Estimated Spill Volume:

Comment: [

Corrective Action: Date:

Reportable: GPS: Lat Long

Proximity to Surface Water: Depth to Ground Water:

Wgtgr WQ": Lat Long

DWR Receipt Num: Owner Name: GPS:

Field Parameters:

Sample Location:

Complaint:

Tracking Num Category Assigned To Description Incident Date
200293703 ONSITE BINKLEY, ED 1/29/2011 site visit to inspect BMP. Silt fence located on N 01/28/2011
INSPECTIO and E sides of location. Site has 15' cut on south and 10’ cut
N west side. Bob cat and personnel finishing silt fence along
REQUEST east side of site. Small pieces of debris/ junk noted in pad

construction. Drainage to east of site may impact east fill
along location during flooding. ROW is steep grade 6% to
NW of site with mud ramp built adjacent county road 3.
Bermed area around location appears sufficient to divert rain
water drainage above location grade.

200293703 OTHER STANCZYK, JANE also have local environmental concerns because the site is ~ 01/28/2011
below my property field drainage point. This is periodically
flooded during rain and irrigation activity. This water normally
continues across what is now the well site and down the
arroyo and flows into the wetlands park at the bottom of our
hill. They have removed much of the dirt of the upper channel
directly below my property line and spread this dirt across the
site. In addition the area they are grading appears to have
been some landfill in the past. | was unaware of this activity
until | saw them digging up old junk and spreading it to the
edge of the arroyo.

Emission Control Burner (ECB):

Comment:

Pilot: Wildlife Protection Devices (fired vessels):

Interim Reclamation:

Date Interim Reclamation Started: Date Interim Reclamation Completed:

Land Use: RANGELAND

Comment:

1003a.  Debris removed? Pass CcM
Date Run: 7/16/2012 Doc [#665400294] Page 4 of 6








inspector Name: PRECUP, JIM

CA CA Date
Waste Material Onsite? Pass CM

CA CA Date

Unused or unneeded equipment onsite?  Pass CM

CA CA Date

Pit, cellars, rat holes and other bores closed?  Pass CM

CA CA Date

Guy line anchors removed? Pass CM

CA CA Date

Guy line anchors marked? Pass CM

CA CA Date
1003b. Area no longer in use? Fail Production areas stabilized ? Fail
1003c. Compacted areas have been cross ripped? Fail
1003d. Drilling pit closed? Pass Subsidence over on drill pit?  Pass

Cuitings management:

1003e. Areas no longer needed for drilling or subsequent operations for have been re-vegetated to 80% of pre-existing? Fail
Production areas have been stabilized? In Segregated soils have been replaced? Fail
RESTORATION AND REVEGETATION
roplan
Top soil replaced Fail Recontoured  Pass Perennial forage re-established Fail
Non-Croplan
Top soil replaced Recontoured 80% Revegetation

1003 f. Weeds Noxious weeds? F

Comment: [This site is being assessed for further use. There are weeds on the drainage of the lease road and starting to appear
on the side walls to the wellsite and the base walls of the wellsite. there are also weeds to be dealt with and
recontouring needed.

Overall Interim Reclamation

Final Reclamation/ Abandoned Location:
Date Final Reclamation Started: Date Final Reclamation Completed:
Final Land Use: RANGELAND

Reminder:

Comment:

Well plugged Pit mouse/rat holes, cellars backfilled

Debris removed No disturbance /Location never built

Access Roads Regraded Contoured Culverts removed
Gravel removed

Location and associated production facilities reclaimed Locations, facilities, roads, recontoured

Compaction alleviation Dust and erosion control
Non cropland: Revegetated 80% Cropland: perennial forage
Weeds present Subsidence
Comment:

Date Run: 7/16/2012 Doc [#665400294] Page 5 of 6







Inspector Name: PRECUP, JIM

Corrective Action:[

Date

Overall Final Reclamation

| Storm Water:

Loc Erosion BMPs BMP Lease Road Erosion
Maintenance BMPs

Chemical BMPs Chemical BMP
Maintenance

Lease BMP
Maintenance

SIUNV:

Corrective Date:

Comment

Comment:l

CA: |

Comment

COGCC Comments

This location needs to have the silt fence repaired and the side walls of the base and
adjoining wellsite stabilized. Erosion is evident on the sides and the bottom sides of the well
site. There also appears to be some medical seringes and supplies showing up as the
erosion continues. Weeds are starting to appear and take root in the disturbed areas. The
surface of the wellsite is not showing erosion at this time, but the sides are beginning to
errode. The lease road needs some road base at the top to control errosion. A NOAV will
follow. Most issues appear to be stormwater related at this time.

User

precupj

Date
07/16/2012

Attached Documents
You can go to COGCC Images (https://cogcc.state.co.us/weblink/) and search by document number:

Document Num Description

URL

665400296 Ranchers 7-12-2012 http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentid=2953815
665400297 Ranchers 7-12-2012 http://oaccweblink.stat P x?Documentld= 1
665400298 Ranchers 7-12-2012

665400299 Ranchers 7-12-2012

665400300 Ranchers 7-12-2012

665400301 Ranchers 7-12-2012

665400302 Ranchers 7-12-2012

665400303 Ranchers 7-12-2012

665400305 Ranchers 7-12-2012

665400306 Ranchers 7-12-2012 W t wn ntPDF.aspx?Docum =
665400307 Ranchers 7-12-2012 W wnl umentPDF.aspx? mentld=

Date Run: 7/16/2012 Doc [#665400294]
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